
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 

1 4

This is an amendment to an existing Agreement 

For County Use Only – SAP 

Line 1

Line 2

Line 3

Line 4

Line 5

Parties to Agreement 

Contractor 

4400008505 1

05/03/2024 06/30/2025

107 5255500 1331  50,000.0

Turnout Inc.

Jack Beck

PO Box 11137

Oakland, CA 94611

(510) 332-0786

jack@turnout.org

1050490

$ 50,000.00 $ 100,000.00

H

Select

Select

Select

Select



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 

2 4

This is an amendment to an existing Agreement 

County of Santa Clara 

Signatures 

(Procurement Department, Board of Supervisors, or
Delegated Authority)

Please note: Attachments and exhibits that include
additional terms and conditions, conflict with County
standard provisions, or require risk assessment
must be approved by County Counsel.

CEO: Office of LGBTQ Affairs 107

Lashanna Meeks

2460 North 1st Street, Suite 220

San Jose, CA 95131

(408) 678-2904

Melissa Loo

Tinh Nguyen



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
This is an amendment to an existing agreement 

3 4

Reason(s) for Amending the Service Agreement 
Amend Term of Agreement 

Amend Contract Specifics 
Note: A new Agreement should be created if the Scope of Services is significantly modified or expanded.

Amend Maximum Financial Obligation 

Explanation of increase / decrease

The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to 06/30/2025.

Attachment A is hereby replaced in its entirety by Attachment A1.

A1

$ 50,000.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 100,000.00

The additional funds would provide the Contractor with sufficient time and resources to complete the 
scope of work and allow OLGBTQA to receive accurate measures of the need, effectiveness and 
impact of such programming. 

A1

✔

✔

✔



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
This is an amendment to an existing agreement 

4 4

Amend Standard Provisions 

Other (please explain below) 

Contract History 

Insurance 

C

Exhibit C is hereby replaced in its entirety by Exhibit C1.

C1

$ 50,000.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 100,000.00

2A

✔

✔

✔



Attachment A1 

Page 1 of 5 

Scope of Work 

I. Background

The Volunteer Registry Pilot Program (“Program”) for the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender,
Queer, plus (“LGBTQ+”) Community is in alignment with the County’s LGBTQ+ Health and Wellness
Initiative.1

Based on the findings and recommended actions from the 2021 LGBTQ+ Older Adults in Santa Clara
Study (“Study”)2 and feedback from the Santa Clara County Older Adults Community Advisory
Working Group, Turnout Inc. (“Contractor”) has the expertise in working with LGBTQ+ allied
volunteers and agencies. Contractor is also responsive to the Study’s priority of developing an
LGBTQ+ Community Volunteer Registry. This Program is being implemented to test a new service
and is intended to address the unmet interpersonal and in-home services need of LGBTQ+ Older
Adults highlighted in the Study.

II. Service Description and Purpose

Contractor shall develop and implement the Program for the LGBTQ+ Community to identify
community members who are available and able to perform services to benefit the well-being of
older adults (e.g., social activities, physical activities, light assistance with daily living, light
housework or home improvement tasks, or other wellness services). The Program shall help inform
on key areas of the LGBTQ+ Health and Wellness Initiative, including input gathering on volunteer
health and wellness services specific to LGBTQ+ older adults.  The Program should not ask
volunteers to provide health care services similar to those provided by home health aides or other
in-home supportive services. In addition to building best practices when providing volunteer care or
services to LGBTQ+ older adults, the Program shall help expand on the findings and
recommendations of the LGBTQ+ older adult study and increase community access for LGBTQ+
older adults. Moreover, the Program shall help inform community members and non-profit agencies
on volunteer needs and LGBTQ+ older adult advocacy in community volunteer spaces.

III. Program Requirements

The target population for this Program is LGBTQ+ and allied volunteers and participants receiving
services who are LGBTQ+ older adults ages fifty (50) and older. The service area shall be the entire
Santa Clara County with the expectation of the Contractor to ensure broad geographic reach. In the
creation of a Program, program requirements shall include the following:

A. Contractor shall create, manage and implement a volunteer registry (the LGBTQ+ Community
Volunteer Registry) to connect LGBTQ Older adults with volunteers to increase social
interaction.

B. Contactor shall attend quarterly meetings with Office of LGBTQ Affairs (“OLGBTQA”) to discuss
progress on programming and feedback gathered to date to make any necessary adjustments.

1. OLGBTQA and Contractor shall determine meeting dates through mutual agreement.

1 LGBTQ+ Health and Wellness Initiative 
2 2021 LGBTQ+ Older Adults in Santa Clara Study 



Attachment A1 

Page 2 of 5 
 

2. Quarterly meetings can be held at contractor’s site, County’s office, via virtual call, or phone 
call at the approval of OLGBTQA. 

C. Contractor shall include the County of Santa Clara logo on all marketing materials created for 
activities and services that are supported by funding from this agreement. The text “With 
support of the County of Santa Clara, Office of LGBTQ Affairs” may be used in lieu of the County 
of Santa Clara logo and,  

D. Contractor shall utilize community feedback and gather relevant background information to 
inform program development. 

E. Evaluation Mechanisms: Contractor shall develop an evaluation tool to gather participant 
feedback and recommendations on the service provided. This may include any combination of 
interviews, surveys, polls, or any other data collection methods. Contractor shall present drafts 
of the proposed evaluation tool with the Quarterly Progress Reports. 

IV. Performance Targets and Metrics  

The table below contains target performances and metrics that are intended to be an initial guide 
and can be adjusted or refined to meet the needs of participants with mutual agreement and 
approval of both OLGBTQA and Contractor. 

Activity Performance Targets Metrics to be reported through 
Quarterly Progress Report 

Volunteer and Participant 
recruitment 

1. Contractor shall conduct 
community mapping to 
identify sources of volunteers 
and participants. 

2. Contractor shall host 
community recruitment 
events for volunteer and 
participant recruitment. 

3. Contractor shall create and 
implement application 
process. 

4. Contractor shall create a 
tracking and management 
system to capture volunteer 
and participant participation. 

1. Listing of identified potential 
sources of volunteers and 
participants. 

2. Number of participants 
attended each recruitment event. 

3. Number of potential volunteers 
and potential participants 
identified at recruitment event. 

4. Number of volunteer and 
participant applicants. 

5. Number of completed 
volunteer and participant 
background checks. 

6. Participant feedback collected 
through interviews, surveys, polls, 
and other evaluations methods 
that demonstrates the level of 
participant satisfaction with the 
event(s) and service(s), and the 
impact on the health and well-
being for participants.  

Volunteer and Participant 
Training 

1. Contractor shall create 
training and onboarding 

1. Number of volunteers trained 
and onboarded. 



Attachment A1 

Page 3 of 5 
 

materials specific to 
volunteers.  

2. Contractor shall create 
training and onboarding 
materials specific to 
participants. 

3. Contractor shall create two 
(2) volunteer tracks based on 
level of participant need. 

4. Contractor shall match 
volunteers and participants 
and provide ongoing support. 

5. Contractor shall coordinate 
initial volunteer participant 
visit.  

2. Number of participants rained 
and onboarded. 

3. Number of volunteer 
participant match initial visits 
planned. 

4. Number of ongoing volunteer 
participant matched under each 
volunteer tract. 

5. Number of rematches 
conducted inclusive of reasoning. 

6. Participant feedback collected 
through interviews, surveys, polls, 
and other evaluations methods 
that demonstrates the level of 
participant satisfaction with the 
event(s) and service(s), and the 
impact on the health and 
wellbeing for participants.  

Indirect Overhead 
(Marketing and Fringe 
benefits) 

1. Contractor staff shall 
support the program. 

2. Contractor shall create 
informing and inviting 
marketing material to share 
program with community 
members. 

1. Fringe benefits paid out with 
justification in relation to 
program activities and 
programming. 

2. Quantity of marketing and 
promotional material printed 
and/or utilized. 

3. List of distribution and/or 
outreach attempts inclusive of 
planned future outreach attempt. 

 

V. Data Reporting Requirements 

A. Quarterly Progress Report: Contractor shall provide a quarterly progress report that shall 
summarize activities and metric utilizing a template, Attachment B, provided by the OLGBTQA 
contract monitor.  

B. Final Report: Contractor shall provide a Final Report that will:  

1. Summarize insights gathered through evaluation tool. 

2. Summarize recruitment events hosted in the past twenty-four (24) months. 

3. Overview of service being provided by volunteers. 

4. Provide reflections on participant impact; and,  

5. Make recommendations for program improvement and launch of a full-scale program.  



Attachment A1 

Page 4 of 5 
 

The Final Report can be submitted in lieu of the Quarterly Report for the eighth quarter of the 
year and must include metric reporting for the eighth quarter of the year being reported on. The 
final report shall be due within one month of the close of the contract. 

C. Contractor’s performance shall be evaluated through: 

1. Quarterly Progress Report; 

2. Final Report; 

3. Quarterly Program meetings; and,  

4. Contractor self-evaluation to be completed at the end of the Program. 

D. Major/Sensitive Incident Reporting: Contractor must report all major and/or media-sensitive 
incidents to the Office of LGBTQ Affairs contract monitor. Major or sensitive incidents include 

contract; serious injury or death of any person in Contractor’s care; serious injury or death of 
any person on property owned, leased, or operated by Contractor, including but not limited to 
facilities, parks, sidewalks, roads, and parks; serious damage to the property of another related 
to the services provided by Contractor under this Agreement; criminal conduct involving 
Contractor personnel; any event that has a significant possibility of resulting in a claim or lawsuit 
against the County; any event that has a significant possibility of resulting in a claim or lawsuit 
against Contractor that is related to this Agreement;  any complaints of discrimination or 
harassment by Contractor’s clients; and any event that has a possibility of receiving public or 

twenty-
e and contact information of the submitting individual; 

name and email address of the best contact for immediate access to a Contractor staff member 
who can answer questions regarding the incident; an indication of whether press coverage is 
likely; an incident description, including date, time, and location of the incident; the names and 
job titles of Contractor personnel involved in the incident; and a description of any action taken 
in response to the incident.  

VI. Payment Schedule 

A. Maximum compensation paid to contactor under this agreement must not exceed maximum 
financial obligation (“MFO”) as indicated in the table below.  

Item Cost 
 

Personnel: Staff hourly wages inclusive of Program associates, 
Director of Programs and Executive Director 

$77,584 

Operating Expenses: Recruitment event expenses, mileage 
reimbursement for staff working recruitment event, and applicant 
background checks 

$13.314 

Indirect Overhead: marketing and or promotional materials, fringe 
benefits paid out 

$9,102 

Total Cost:  $100,000 

 



Attachment A1 

Page 5 of 5 

B. Contractor shall be paid by the County for its actual, necessary, reasonable, and allowable costs
incurred up to the MFO for the performance of serviced as described in this agreement. If
Contractor provided any tasks, deliverables, goods, services, or other work, other than as
specified in this agreement, the same shall be deemed to be gracious efforts on the part of
Contractor, and Contractor shall have no claim whatsoever against the County.

C. Contractor must submit an electronic invoice detailing expenses categorized by line items as
seen in the table in Section VI.A. All invoices must be submitted on a quarterly basis on the last
day of the month ending each quarter along with the quarterly report.

D. The County Contract Monitor has the authority to make minor budget adjustments that do not
increase nor decrease the total amount of this agreement, and further, that do not alter the
agreed-to service description and expected outcome (scope of service). Minor budget
adjustments must not exceed 40% of the total amount of this agreement and must be approved
by the Contractor, County Agency/Department Manager (Contract Monitor) and the County
Agency/Department Fiscal Officer/Director of Financial and Business Operations. The budget
adjustment must be submitted on a budget template, or in excel format, and must be signed by
all approvers and attached to the contract.



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Version 2.01.2024 

 
Attachment C

STANDARD PROVISIONS 
Changes to the terms and conditions in this section require approval of County Counsel 

A. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement and its Appendices (if any) constitutes the final, complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the 
agreement between the parties. It incorporates and supersedes all the agreements, covenants and understandings
between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and understandings
have been merged into this Agreement. No prior or contemporaneous agreement or understanding, verbal or
otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

B. AMENDMENTS

This agreement may only be amended by a written instrument signed by the Parties. 

C. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST; POLITICAL REFORM ACT

Contractor shall comply, and require its employees, agents, and subcontractors to comply, with all (1) applicable
requirements governing avoidance of impermissible client conflicts; and (2) federal, state and local conflict of interest 
and disclosure laws and regulations including, without limitation, California Government Code section 1090 et seq.,
the California Political Reform Act (California Government Code section 87100 et seq.) and the regulations of the Fair 
Political Practices Commission concerning disclosure and disqualification (2 California Code of Regulations section
18700 et seq.). Failure to do so constitutes a material breach of this Agreement and is grounds for immediate
termination of this Agreement by County.

In accepting this Agreement, Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest, and will not acquire any interest,
direct or indirect, financial or otherwise, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of this
Agreement. Contractor further covenants that, in the performance of this Agreement, it will not use any contractor
or employ any person having such an interest. Contractor, including but not limited to Contractor’s employees, agents, 
and subcontractors, may be subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the California Political Reform
Act of 1974 (the “Act”), that (1) requires such persons to disclose economic interests that may foreseeably be
materially affected by the work performed under this Agreement, and (2) prohibits such persons from making or
participating in making decisions that will foreseeably financially affect such interests.

If the disclosure provisions of the Act are applicable to any individual providing service under the Agreement,
Contractor shall, upon execution of this Agreement, provide County with the names, description of individual duties
to be performed, and email addresses of all individuals, including but not limited to Contractor’s employees, agents
and subcontractors, that could be substantively involved in “mak[ing] a governmental decision” or “serv[ing] in a staff 
capacity” and in that capacity participating in making governmental decisions or performing duties that would be
performed by an individual in a designated position, (2 CCR 18700.3), as part of Contractor’s service to County under 
this Agreement. Contractor shall immediately notify County of the names and email addresses of any additional
individuals later assigned to provide such service to County under this Agreement in such a capacity. Contractor shall 
immediately notify County of the names of individuals working in such a capacity who, during the course of the
Agreement, end their service to County. Contractor shall ensure that all such individuals identified pursuant to this
paragraph understand that they are subject to the Act and shall conform to all requirements of the Act and other
applicable conflict of interest and disclosure laws and regulations, and shall file Statements of Economic Interests
within 30 days of commencing service pursuant to this Agreement, annually by April 1, and within 30 days of their
termination of service pursuant to this Agreement.

D. LEVINE ACT COMPLIANCE

Contractor will comply, and will ensure that its agents (as that term is defined under 2 Cal. Code Regs. § 18438.3(a))
and its subcontractors identified in Contractor’s proposal responding to a County solicitation and/or identified in this
Agreement (“Subcontractors”) comply, with California Government Code section 84308 (“Levine Act”) and the
applicable regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission concerning campaign disclosure (2 California Code
of Regulations sections 18438.1 – 18438.8), which (1) require a party to a proceeding involving a contract to disclose
on the record of the proceeding any contribution, as defined by Government Code section 84308(a)(6), of more than
$250 that the party or their agent has made within the prior 12 months, and (2) prohibit a party to a proceeding
involving a contract from making a contribution, as defined by Government Code section 84308(a)(6), of more than
$250 to any County officer during the proceeding and for 12 months following the final decision in the proceeding.
Contractor agrees to submit any disclosures required to be made under the Levine Act at the Office of the Clerk of the



Revision Date – February 1, 2024 

Attachment C

Board of Supervisors website at http://www.sccgov.org/levineact, and Contractor shall require Subcontractors to 
do the same.  If this Agreement is to be considered or voted upon by the County’s Board of Supervisors, Contractor 
shall complete the Levine Act Contractor Form: Identification of Subcontractors and Agents, and if applicable, shall 
ensure that any Subcontractor completes the Levine Act Subcontractor Form: Identification of Agents, and Contractor 
must submit all such forms to the County as a prerequisite to execution of the Agreement.   

E. GOVERNING LAW, VENUE

This Agreement has been executed and delivered in, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws
of the State of California. Proper venue for legal action regarding this Agreement shall be in the County of Santa Clara.

F. ASSIGNMENT

No assignment of this Agreement or of the rights and obligations hereunder shall be valid without the prior written
consent of the other party.

G. ASSIGNMENT OF CLAYTON ACT, CARTWRIGHT ACT CLAIMS 

Contractor assigns to the County all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4
of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part
2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the
Contractor for sale to the County pursuant to this Agreement.

H. WAIVER

No delay or failure to require performance of any provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of that provision
as to that or any other instance. Any waiver granted by a party shall be in writing and shall apply to the specific instance 
expressly stated.

I. TERMINATION

Standard Termination Language 

The County may, by written notice to Contractor, terminate all or part of this Agreement at any time for the convenience 
of the County. The notice shall specify the effective date and the scope of the termination. In the event of termination, 
Contractor shall deliver to County all documents prepared pursuant to the Agreement, whether complete or incomplete. 
Contractor may retain a copy for its records. Upon receipt of the documents, Contractor shall be compensated based on 
the completion of services provided, as solely and reasonably determined by County. 

-OR- 

Alternate Termination Language Attached as Exhibit , incorporated by this reference. (Requires County 
Counsel Approval) 

J. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS, INCLUDING NONDISCRIMINATION, EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND WAGE THEFT
PREVENTION

(1) Compliance with All Laws. Contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, regulations, 
rules, and policies (collectively, “Laws”), including but not limited to the non-discrimination, equal opportunity,
and wage and hour Laws referenced in the paragraphs below.

(2) Compliance with Non-Discrimination and Equal Opportunity Laws: Contractor shall comply with all applicable
Laws concerning nondiscrimination and equal opportunity in employment and contracting, including but not
limited to the following: Santa Clara County’s policies for contractors on nondiscrimination and equal opportunity;
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; the Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967; the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Sections 503 and 504); the Equal Pay Act of 1963;
California Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code § 12900 et seq.); California Labor Code sections 1101,
1102, and 1197.5; and the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008. In addition to the foregoing,
Contractor shall not discriminate against any subcontractor, employee, or applicant for employment because of
age, race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, sex, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation,

✔



 Revision Date – February 1, 2024 

  Attachment C 

 

mental disability, physical disability, medical condition, political belief, organizational affiliation, or marital status 
in the recruitment, selection for training (including but not limited to apprenticeship), hiring, employment, 
assignment, promotion, layoff, rates of pay or other forms of compensation. Nor shall Contractor discriminate in 
the provision of services provided under this contract because of age, race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, 
sex, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, mental disability, physical disability, medical condition, 
political beliefs, organizational affiliations, or marital status. 

 
(3) Compliance with Wage and Hour Laws: Contractor shall comply with all applicable wage and hour Laws, which 

may include but are not limited to, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act, the California Labor Code, and, if 
applicable, any local minimum wage, prevailing wage, or living wage Laws. 

 
(4) Definitions: For purposes of this Subsection H, the following definitions shall apply. A “Final Judgment” shall mean 

a judgment, decision, determination, or order (a) which is issued by a court of law, an investigatory government 
agency authorized by law to enforce an applicable Law, an arbiter, or arbitration panel and (b) for which all appeals 
have been exhausted or the time period to appeal has expired. For pay equity Laws, relevant investigatory 
government agencies include the federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Division of 
Labor Standards Enforcement, and the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing. Violation of a pay 
equity Law shall mean unlawful discrimination in compensation on the basis of an individual’s sex, gender, gender 
identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, race, color, ethnicity, or national origin under Title VII of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1964 as amended, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, California Fair Employment and Housing Act, or 
California Labor Code section 1197.5, as applicable. For wage and hour Laws, relevant investigatory government 
agencies include the federal Department of Labor, the California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, and the 
City of San Jose’s Office of Equality Assurance. 
 

(5) Prior Judgments, Decisions or Orders against Contractor: By signing this Agreement, Contractor affirms that 
it has disclosed any final judgments that (A) were issued in the five years prior to executing this Agreement 
by a court, an investigatory government agency, arbiter, or arbitration panel and (B) found that Contractor 
violated an applicable wage and hour law or pay equity law. Contractor further affirms that it has satisfied 
and complied with – or has reached Agreement with the County regarding the manner in which it will satisfy 
– any such final judgments. 

 
(6) Violations of Wage and Hour Laws or Pay Equity Laws During Term of Contract: If at any time during the term of 

this Agreement, Contractor receives a Final Judgment rendered against it for violation of an applicable wage and 
hour Law or pay equity Law, then Contractor shall promptly satisfy and comply with any such Final Judgment. 
Contractor shall inform the Office of the County Executive-Office of Countywide Contracting Management (OCCM) 
of any relevant Final Judgment against it within 30 days of the Final Judgment becoming final or of learning of the 
Final Judgment, whichever is later. Contractor shall also provide any documentary evidence of compliance with 
the Final Judgment within 5 days of satisfying the Final Judgment. Any notice required by this paragraph shall be 
addressed to the Office of the County Executive-OCCM at 70 W. Hedding Street, East Wing, 11th Floor, San José, 
CA 95110. Notice provisions in this paragraph are separate from any other notice provisions in this Agreement 
and, accordingly, only notice provided to the Office of the County Executive-OCCM satisfies the notice 
requirements in this paragraph. 

(7) Access to Records Concerning Compliance with Pay Equity Laws: In addition to and notwithstanding any other 
provision of this Agreement concerning access to Contractor’s records, Contractor shall permit the County and/or 
its authorized representatives to audit and review records related to compliance with applicable pay equity Laws. 
Upon the County’s request, Contractor shall provide the County with access to any and all facilities and records, 
including but not limited to financial and employee records, that are related to the purpose of this Subsection H, 
except where prohibited by federal or state laws, regulations or rules. County’s access to such records and 
facilities shall be permitted at any time during Contractor’s normal business hours upon no less than 10 business 
days’ advance notice. 

(8) Pay Equity Notification: Contractor shall (1) at least once in the first year of this Agreement and annually 
thereafter, provide each of its employees working in California and each person applying to Contractor for a job in 
California (collectively, “Employees and Job Applicants”) with an electronic or paper copy of all applicable pay 
equity Laws or (2) throughout the term of this Agreement, continuously post an electronic copy of all applicable 
pay equity Laws in conspicuous places accessible to all of Contractor’s Employees and Job Applicants. 



 Revision Date – February 1, 2024 

  Attachment C 

 

(9) Material Breach: Failure to comply with any part of this Subsection H shall constitute a material breach of this 
Agreement. In the event of such a breach, the County may, in its discretion, exercise any or all remedies available 
under this Agreement and at law. County may, among other things, take any or all of the following actions: 
(i) Suspend or terminate any or all parts of this Agreement. 
(ii) Withhold payment to Contractor until full satisfaction of a Final Judgment concerning violation of an 

applicable wage and hour Law or pay equity Law. 
(iii) Offer Contractor an opportunity to cure the breach. 

Subcontractors: Contractor shall impose all of the requirements set forth in this Subsection H on any subcontractors 
permitted to perform work under this Agreement. This includes ensuring that any subcontractor receiving a Final Judgment 
for violation of an applicable Law promptly satisfies and complies with such Final Judgment. 

K. BUDGET CONTINGENCY 

This Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of sufficient funding by the County for the services covered by 
this Agreement. If funding is reduced or deleted by the County for the services covered by this Agreement, the County 
has the option to either terminate this Agreement with no liability occurring to the County or to offer an amendment 
to this Agreement indicating the reduced amount. 

L. COUNTY NO-SMOKING POLICY 

Contractor and its employees, agents and subcontractors, shall comply with the County’s No-Smoking Policy, as set 
forth in the Board of Supervisors Policy Manual section 3.47 (as amended from time to time), which prohibits smoking: 
(1) at the Santa Clara Valley Medical Center Campus and all County-owned and operated health facilities,(2) within 30 
feet surrounding County-owned buildings and leased buildings where the County is the sole occupant, and 
(3) in all County vehicles. 

M. FOOD AND BEVERAGES STANDARDS 

Except in the event of an emergency or medical necessity, the following nutritional standards shall apply to any 
foods and/or beverages purchased by Contractor with County funds for County-sponsored meetings or events. 

If food is to be provided, healthier food options shall be offered. “Healthier food options” include (1) fruits, vegetables, 
whole grains, and low fat and low calorie foods; (2) minimally processed foods without added sugar and with low 
sodium; (3) foods prepared using healthy cooking techniques; and (4) foods with less than 0.5 grams of trans fat per 
serving. Whenever possible, Contractor shall (1) offer seasonal and local produce; (2) serve fruit instead of sugary, 
high calorie desserts; (3) attempt to accommodate special, dietary and cultural needs; and (4) post nutritional 
information and/or a list of ingredients for items served. If meals are to be provided, a vegetarian option shall be 
provided, and the Contractor should consider providing a vegan option. 

If pre-packaged snack foods are provided, the items shall contain: (1) no more than 35% of calories from fat, unless 
the snack food items consist solely of nuts or seeds; (2) no more than 10% of calories from saturated fat; (3) zero 
trans-fat; (4) no more than 35% of total weight from sugar and caloric sweeteners, except for fruits and vegetables 
with no added sweeteners or fats; and (5) no more than 360 mg of sodium per serving. 

If beverages are to be provided, beverages that meet the County’s nutritional criteria are (1) water with no caloric 
sweeteners; (2) unsweetened coffee or tea, provided that sugar and sugar substitutes may be provided as 
condiments; (3) unsweetened, unflavored, reduced fat (either nonfat or 1% low fat) dairy milk; (4) plant-derived 
milk (e.g., soy milk, rice milk, and almond milk) with no more than 130 calories per 8 ounce serving; (5) 100% fruit 
or vegetable juice (limited to a maximum of 8 ounces per container); and (6) other low-calorie beverages (including 
tea and/or diet soda) that do not exceed 40 calories per 8 ounce serving. Sugar-sweetened beverages shall not be 
provided. 

N. CONTRACTING PRINCIPLES 

All entities that contract with the County to provide services where the contract value is $100,000 or more per budget 
unit per fiscal year and/or as otherwise directed by the Board, shall be fiscally responsible entities and shall treat 
their employees fairly. To ensure compliance with these contracting principles, all contractors shall: (1) comply with 
all applicable federal, state and local rules, regulations and laws; (2) maintain financial records, and make those 
records available upon request; (3) provide to the County copies of any financial audits that have been completed 



 Revision Date – February 1, 2024 

  Attachment C 

 

during the term of the contract; (4) upon the County’s request, provide the County reasonable access, through 
representatives of the Contractor, to facilities, financial and employee records that are related to the purpose of the 
contract, except where prohibited by federal or state laws, regulations or rules. 

O. CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT 

The County is a public agency subject to the disclosure requirements of the California Public Records Act (“CPRA”). If 
Contractor’s proprietary information is contained in documents or information submitted to County, and Contractor 
claims that such information falls within one or more CPRA exemptions, Contractor must clearly mark such 
information “CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY,” and identify the specific lines containing the information. In the 
event of a request for such information, the County will make best efforts to provide notice to Contractor prior to such 
disclosure. If Contractor contends that any documents are exempt from the CPRA and wishes to prevent disclosure, 
it is required to obtain a protective order, injunctive relief or other appropriate remedy from a court of law in Santa 
Clara County 
before the County is required to respond to the CPRA request. If Contractor fails to obtain such remedy within the time 
the County is required to respond to the CPRA request, County may disclose the requested information. 

Contractor further agrees that it shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any claim, action or 
litigation (including but not limited to all judgments, costs, fees, and attorney’s fees) that may result from denial by 
County of a CPRA request for information arising from any representation, or any action (or inaction), by the 
Contractor. 

P. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES 

This agreement does not, and is not intended to, confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity other than 
the parties. 

Q. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS 

Ownership: County shall own all right, title and interest in and to the Deliverables. For purposes of this Agreement, 
the term “Deliverables” shall mean any documentation and deliverables created by Contractor during the performance 
of services that are identified in this Agreement. Contractor hereby assigns to the County all rights, title and interest in 
and to any and all intellectual property whether or not patentable or registrable under patent, copyright, trademark 
or similar statutes, made or conceived or reduced to practice or learned by Contractor, either alone or jointly with 
others, during the period of Contractor’s agreement with the County or result from the use of premises leased, owned 
or contracted for by the County. 

Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by Contractor (either solely or jointly 
with others) within the scope of this Agreement and which are protectable by copyright are “works made for hire,” as 
that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C. Section 101), and shall belong solely to County. 
Contractor agrees that the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works of every kind and description 
created or delivered by Contractor, either solely or jointly with others, in connection with any agreement with the 
County. 

R. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNITY 

Contractor represents and warrants for the benefit of the County and its users that, to its knowledge, as of the effective 
date of this Agreement, Contractor is the exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest in the Deliverables and/or 
services provided pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the County harmless 
against any claim, action or litigation (including but not limited to all judgments, costs, fees, and reasonable attorney’s 
fees) by a third party alleging the Deliverables and/or services provided pursuant to this Agreement infringe upon 
any intellectual property rights of third parties. This indemnity and duty to defend is in addition to and does not 
supersede the requirements stated in VII of this agreement. 

S. OWNERSHIP RIGHTS TO MATERIALS/RESTRICTIONS ON USE 

All materials obtained, developed or prepared by Contractor in the course of performing services hereunder, including 
but not limited to videotapes, audio recordings, still photographs, ads or brochures, and the derivative works, patent, 
copyright, trademark, trade secret or other proprietary rights associated therewith (collectively “Deliverables”), shall 
be the sole and exclusive property of the County. To the extent Contractor owns or claims ownership rights to said 
Deliverables, Contractor hereby expressly assigns all said rights, title, and interest in and to the Deliverables to the 



 Revision Date – February 1, 2024 

  Attachment C 

 

County pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and at no additional cost. The County has the exclusive 
royalty-free irrevocable right to duplicate, publish or otherwise use for any purpose, all materials prepared under this 
Agreement. If Contractor wishes to use the materials prepared hereunder for any purpose including but not limited to 
promotional, educational or commercial purposes, the Contractor shall obtain prior written authorization from the 
County, which consent may be withheld by the County in its sole discretion. 

Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by Contractor (solely or jointly with 
others) within the scope of this Agreement and which are protectable by copyright are “works made for hire,” as that 
term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C., Section 101), and shall belong solely to County. 

Contractor agrees that the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works of every kind and description 
created or developed by Contractor, solely or jointly with others, in connection with any agreement with the County. 
If requested to, and at no further expense to the County, Contractor will execute in writing any acknowledgments or 
assignments of copyright ownership of such copyrightable works as may be appropriate for preservation of the 
worldwide ownership in the County and its nominees of such copyrights. This section shall apply to the extent not 
otherwise provided under this agreement. 

T. COUNTY DATA 

(1) Definitions: “County Data” shall mean data and information received by Contractor from County. County Data 
includes any information or data that is transported across a County network, or that resides in a County-owned 
information system, or on a network or system under the control and management of a contractor for use by County. 
“County Confidential Information” shall include all material, non-public information (including material, non-public 
County Data) appearing in any form (including, without limitation, written, oral or displayed), that is disclosed, 
directly or indirectly, through any means of communication by County, its agents or employees, to Contractor, its 
agents or employees, or any of its affiliates or representatives. 

(2) Contractor shall not acquire any ownership interest in County Data (including County Confidential Information). 
As between Contractor and County, all County Confidential Information and/or County Data shall remain the property 
of the County. Contractor shall not, without County’s written permission, use or disclose County Data (including 
County Confidential Information) other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement. 

(3) Contractor shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining an information security program that is designed 
to ensure the security and confidentiality of County Data, protect against any anticipated threats or hazards to the 
security or integrity of County Data, and protect against unauthorized access to or use of County Data that could result 
in substantial harm or inconvenience to County or any end users. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, 
Contractor shall seek and follow County’s direction regarding the proper disposition of County Data. 

(4) Contractor shall take appropriate action to address any incident of unauthorized access to County Data, including 
addressing and/or remedying the issue that resulted in such unauthorized access, and notifying County by phone or in 
writing within 24 hours of any incident of unauthorized access to County Data, or any other breach in Contractor’s 
security that materially affects County or end users. If the initial notification is by phone, Contractor shall provide a 
written notice within 5 days of the incident. Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring compliance by its officers, 
employees, agents, and subcontractors with the confidentiality, privacy, and information security requirements of this 
Agreement. Should County Confidential Information and/or legally protected County Data be divulged to unauthorized 
third parties, Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, including but not 
limited to California Civil Code sections 1798.29 and 1798.82 at Contractor’s sole expense. Contractor shall not charge 
County for any expenses associated with Contractor’s compliance with these obligations. 

(5) Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage 
arising out of, or in connection with, the unauthorized use, access, and/or disclosure of information by Contractor 
and/or its agents, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury or damage caused by the sole negligence or 
willful misconduct of personnel employed by the County. 

U. PAYMENT TERM  
[NOT APPLICABLE TO COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATIONS – Describe payment terms for CBO’s in Section V. (D) PAYMENT SCHEDULE] 

The County’s standard payment term shall be Net Thirty (30), unless otherwise agreed to by the parties. Payment shall 
be due Net Thirty (30) days from the date of receipt and approval of correct and proper invoices. Payment is deemed 
to have been made on the date the County mails the warrant or initiates the electronic funds transfer. 



 Revision Date – February 1, 2024 

  Attachment C 

 

V. CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Unless otherwise prohibited by law or County policy, the parties agree that an electronic copy of a signed contract, 
or an electronically signed contract, has the same force and legal effect as a contract executed with an original ink 
signature. The term “electronic copy of a signed contract” refers to a transmission by facsimile, electronic mail, or 
other electronic means of a copy of an original signed contract in a portable document format. The term 
“electronically signed contract” means a contract that is executed by applying an electronic signature using 
technology approved by the County. 

W. LIVING WAGE (IF APPLICABLE) 

Unless otherwise exempted or prohibited by law or County policy, where applicable, Contractors that contract with 
the County to provide Direct Services developed pursuant to a formal Request for Proposals process, as defined in 
County of Santa Clara Ordinance Code Division B36 (“Division B36”) and Board Policy section 5.5.5.5 (“Living Wage 
Policy”), and their subcontractors, where the contract value is $100,000 or more (“Direct Services Contract”), must 
comply with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy and compensate their employees in accordance with Division 
B36 and the Living Wage Policy. Compliance and compensation for purposes of this provision includes, but is not 
limited to, components relating to fair compensation, earned sick leave, paid jury duty, fair workweek, worker 
retention, fair chance hiring, targeted hiring, local hiring, protection from retaliation, and labor peace. If Contractor 
and/or a subcontractor violates this provision, the Board of Supervisors or its designee may, at its sole discretion, 
take responsive actions including, but not limited to, the following: 

 
(a) Suspend, modify, or terminate the Direct Services Contract. 
(b) Require the Contractor and/or Subcontractor to comply with an appropriate remediation plan 

developed by the County. 
(c) Waive all or part of Division B36 or the Living Wage Policy. 

 
This provision shall not be construed to limit an employee's rights to bring any legal action for violation of the 
employee's rights under Division B36 or any other applicable law. Further, this provision does not confer any rights 
upon any person or entity other than the Board of Supervisors or its designee to bring any action seeking the 
cancellation or suspension of a County contract. By entering into this contract, Contractor certifies that it is currently 
complying with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy with respect to applicable contracts and warrants that it 
will continue to comply with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy with respect to applicable contracts. 
 
 

X. COVID-19 REQUIREMENTS (IF APPLICABLE) 

Contractor shall comply with all County requirements in effect relating to COVID-19 for persons who routinely 
perform services for County onsite and share airspace with or proximity to other people at a County facility as part 
of their services for County as set forth in a County Health Order (or similar directives) available at 
https://covid19.sccgov.org/home, and incorporated herein by this reference. Contractor shall comply with all 
reasonable requests by County for documentation demonstrating Contractor’s compliance with this Section. 

Y. SURVIVAL 

All representations, warranties, and covenants contained in this Agreement, or in any instrument, certificate, exhibit, 
or other writing intended by the parties to survive this Agreement, shall survive the termination or expiration of this 
Agreement, including but not limited to all terms (1) providing for indemnification of County; (2) relating to the 
California Public Records Act; (3) relating to County Data; and (4) relating to Contractor’s obligations upon 
termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT B-2A (Revised) 
 

 

Rev. 9/2023 1 

 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
 STANDARD SERVICE CONTRACTS 

BETWEEN $50,001 AND $100,000 
  
 
Indemnity 
 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Contractor shall indemnify, release, hold 
harmless, and defend, with counsel approved by County of Santa Clara (hereinafter “County”), 
County and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, demand, suit, judgment, liability, 
loss, injury, damage, or expense of any kind (including attorneys’ fees and costs) arising out of, or 
in connection with, performance of this Agreement by Contractor and/or its officers, agents, 
employees, or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury, or damage caused by the sole negligence 
or willful misconduct of personnel employed by County.  It is the intent of the parties to this 
Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for County as allowed by law.  Contractor 
shall reimburse County for all costs, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and liabilities incurred with respect 
to any litigation or process in which Contractor contests its obligation to indemnify, defend, and/or 
hold harmless County under this Agreement and does not prevail in that contest. 
 
Insurance 
 
Without limiting the Contractor's indemnification of the County, the Contractor shall provide and 
maintain at its own expense, during the term of this Agreement, or as may be further required 
herein, the following insurance coverages and provisions: 
 
 
A.  Evidence of Coverage 
 
 Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a Certificate of 

Insurance certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual 
endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate.  In addition, 
a certified copy of the policy or policies shall be provided by the Contractor upon request. 

 
 This verification of coverage shall be sent to the requesting County department, unless 

otherwise directed.  The Contractor shall not receive a Notice to Proceed with the work 
under the Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and such insurance has been 
approved by the County.  This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the 
liability of the Contractor. 

 
  
B.  Qualifying Insurers  
 
 All coverages, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy 

holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- V, according to the 
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved 
by the County's Insurance Manager. 



EXHIBIT B-2A (Revised) 
 

 

Rev. 9/2023 2 

 
C. Notice of Cancellation 
 

All coverage as required herein shall not be canceled or changed so as to no longer meet 
the specified County insurance requirements without 30 days' prior written notice of such 
cancellation or change being delivered to the County of Santa Clara or their designated 
agent. 

 
D.  Insurance Required 
  
 1. Commercial General Liability Insurance - for bodily injury (including death) and 

property damage which provides limits as follows: 
 
  a.  Each occurrence - $1,000,000 
 
  b.  General aggregate - $1,000,000 
 
  c.  Products/Completed Operations aggregate - $1,000,000  
 
  d.  Personal Injury - $1,000,000 
 
 
 2. General liability coverage shall include: 
 
  a. Premises and Operations 
 
  b. Products/Completed 
 
  c. Personal Injury liability  
 

d. Severability of interest  
 
 
 3. General liability coverage shall include the following endorsement, a copy of which 

shall be provided to the County: 
 
  Additional Insured Endorsement, which shall read: 
 
   “County of Santa Clara, and members of the Board of Supervisors of 

the County of Santa Clara, and the officers, agents, and employees of 
the County of Santa Clara, individually and collectively, as additional 
insureds.”   

 
   Insurance afforded by the additional insured endorsement shall apply as primary 

insurance, and other insurance maintained by the County of Santa Clara, its 
officers, agents, and employees shall be excess only and not contributing with 
insurance provided under this policy. Public Entities may also be added to the 



EXHIBIT B-2A (Revised) 
 

 

Rev. 9/2023 3 

additional insured endorsement as applicable and the contractor shall be notified by 
the contracting department of these requirements. 

    
  
 4. Automobile Liability Insurance 
   
  For bodily injury (including death) and property damage which provides total limits 

of not less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) combined single limit per 
occurrence applicable to all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles. 

 
  

4a. Aircraft/Watercraft Liability Insurance (Required if Contractor or any of its agents 
or subcontractors will operate aircraft or watercraft in the scope of the Agreement) 

 
 For bodily injury (including death) and property damage which provides total limits 

of not less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) combined single limit per 
occurrence applicable to all owned, non-owned and hired aircraft/watercraft. 

 
 

 5. Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance 
 
  a. Statutory California Workers' Compensation coverage including broad form 

all-states coverage. 
 
  b. Employer's Liability coverage for not less than one million dollars 

($1,000,000) per occurrence. 
 
 
E.  Special Provisions 
 
 The following provisions shall apply to this Agreement: 
 
 1. The foregoing requirements as to the types and limits of insurance coverage to be 

maintained by the Contractor and any approval of said insurance by the County or 
its insurance consultant(s) are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or 
qualify the liabilities and obligations otherwise assumed by the Contractor pursuant 
to this Agreement, including but not limited to the provisions concerning 
indemnification. 

 
 2. The County acknowledges that some insurance requirements contained in this 

Agreement may be fulfilled by self-insurance on the part of the Contractor.  
However, this shall not in any way limit liabilities assumed by the Contractor under 
this Agreement.  Any self-insurance shall be approved in writing by the County 
upon satisfactory evidence of financial capacity.  Contractors obligation hereunder 
may be satisfied in whole or in part by adequately funded self-insurance programs 
or self-insurance retentions. 

 



EXHIBIT B-2A (Revised) 
 

 

Rev. 9/2023 4 

 3. Should any of the work under this Agreement be sublet, the Contractor shall require 
each of its subcontractors of any tier to carry the aforementioned coverages, or 
Contractor may insure subcontractors under its own policies. 

 
4. The County reserves the right to withhold payments to the Contractor in the event 

of material noncompliance with the insurance requirements outlined above. 
 

 
F.  Fidelity Bonds   (Required only if contractor will be receiving advanced funds or payments) 
 
  Before receiving compensation under this Agreement, Contractor will furnish 

County with evidence that all officials, employees, and agents handling or having 
access to funds received or disbursed under this Agreement, or authorized to sign or 
countersign checks, are covered by a BLANKET FIDELITY BOND in an amount 
of AT LEAST fifteen percent (15%) of the maximum financial obligation of the 
County cited herein.  If such bond is canceled or reduced, Contractor will notify 
County immediately, and County may withhold further payment to Contractor until 
proper coverage has been obtained.  Failure to give such notice may be cause for 
termination of this Agreement, at the option of County. 



Exhibit C1 
Revised Standard Provisions 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Section VI: Standard Provisions, S. Ownership Rights to Materials/Restrictions of Use of the 
Service Agreement shall be replaced in its entirety with the below: 

S. Background Intellectual Property and Ownership. 

All inventions, ideas, materials, documentation and any other intellectual property 
conceived, developed or prepared by Contractor prior to the effective date of this 
Agreement or separate from the services provided under this Agreement shall be 
retained and owned by Contractor, including all improvements, modifications or 
derivative works thereof (collectively, the “Contractor Background IP”). To the extent 
that any Contractor Background IP is included in the Deliverables (as defined below), 
Contractor hereby grants to County a non-exclusive and worldwide right and license to 
use the Contractor Background IP solely in connection with County’s use of the 
Deliverables and County-created derivatives of the Deliverables at no additional cost to 
the County. 

All materials developed or prepared by Contractor for the County in the course of 
performing services hereunder, including but not limited to videotapes, audio recordings, 
still photographs, ads or brochures, patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other 
proprietary rights associated therewith (collectively, but excluding the Contractor 
Background IP, “Deliverables”), shall be the sole and exclusive property of the County. To 
the extent Contractor owns or claims ownership rights to said Deliverables, Contractor 
hereby expressly assigns all said rights, title, and interest in and to the Deliverables to 
the County pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and at no additional 
cost. Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by 
Contractor (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of this Agreement and which 
are protectable by copyright are “works made for hire,” as that term is defined in the 
United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C., Section 101), and shall belong solely to County. 
Contractor agrees that the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works 
of every kind and description created or developed by Contractor, solely or jointly with 
others, in connection with any agreement with the County. If requested to, and at no 
further expense to the County, Contractor will execute in writing any acknowledgments 
or assignments of copyright ownership of such copyrightable works as may be 
appropriate for preservation of the worldwide ownership in the County and its nominees 
of such copyrights. This section shall apply to the extent not otherwise provided under 
this agreement. Contractor may adapt, modify or create derivative works of the 
Deliverables in connection with its services outside of this Agreement, including to other 
customers, which such adaptations, modifications or derivative works shall be owned by 
Contractor. County hereby grants to Contractor a non-exclusive, worldwide, irrevocable, 
and perpetual right and license to use the Deliverables in connection with Contractor’s 
services to other customers. 

 


